
 
O.A.P.S.B. Zone 5 Board Membership Directory 

 
Revised November 06, 2024 

 
O.A.P.S.B. Contact: Holly Doty 

Ontario Association of Police Services Board     
180 Simcoe Street  
London, ON    N6B 1H9 
1.800.831.7727  
519.636.7707 (Mobile)  
admin@oapsb.ca  

 
Zone Chair:   Jim Dietrich 
    519.280.0682 (Mobile) 
    jdietrich@hay.net     
 
Vice Chair:   Ian McSweeney 
    416.459.7025 (Mobile) 
    imcsweeney@orangeville.ca 
 
Zone Secretary/Treasurer: Jo-Anne Fields 

Box 1216, 75 Queen St. 
Hensall, Ontario    N0M 1X0 
519.494.9466 (Mobile)     
j.fields7575@gmail.com  

 
Zone Director: John Thomson 
 Owen Sound Police Services Board 

600 6th Avenue West, 
Owen Sound ON 
N4K 5E7 

     519.376.8442 (Home) 
226.668.0379 (Mobile) 

 Jthoms1639@rogers.com 
 

Ministry Representative: Duane Sprague, Police Services Advisor 
Police Services Liaison Unit 
Policing Inspections, Investigation, Audit and Compliance Management Branch 

mailto:admin@oapsb.ca
mailto:jdietrich@hay.net
mailto:ianmcsweeney@orangeville.ca
mailto:j.fields7575@gmail.com
mailto:Jthoms1639@rogers.com


Inspectorate of Policing 
Ministry of the Solicitor General 
25 Grosvenor Street, 15th floor, Toronto, ON M7A 2H3 
416.573.8309 
Duane.Sprague@Ontario.ca 

 
Alternative Ministry Rep: David Tilley, Police Services Advisor 

David.Tilley@ontario.ca  
  
Jetti Sahota, Police Services Advisor 
Jeeti.Sahota@ontario.ca 

 
 

Dufferin OPP Detachment #1 Board 
Orangeville 
 
 

Mary Lou Archer – Executive Assistant -  
marcher@orangeville.ca 
 
Todd Taylor – Chair 
ttaylor@orangeville.ca 

Todd Taylor – Chair – Deputy Mayor 
ttaylor@orangeville.ca 
Ian McSweeney – Vice Chair – Community 
imcsweeney@orangeville.ca 
Lisa Post – Mayor lpost@orangeville.ca 
Warren Maycock – 
Communitywmaycock@orangeville.ca 
Grant Armstrong – Community  
garmstrong@orangeville.ca 
Jacquelin Weatherbee – Provincial  
jacquelin.corrado@gmail.com 

Dufferin OPP Detachment #2 Board 
Shelburne 
203 Main Street East 
Shelburne, Ontario L9V 3K7 
  
 
 

Nicole Hill 
nhillsecretary@gmail.com 
519.938.7347 
 

7 Membership Board 
Wade Mills - Mayor wmills@shelburne.ca 
Shane Hall – Deputy 
Mayor shall@shelburne.ca 
Walter Benotto – Councillor 
wbenotto@shelburne.ca 
Jeff Deason – Chair - jdeason@live.com 
Tina Hinsperger – Community Rep 
tina.hinsperger@gmail.com 
Ryan Marinelli – Vice-Chair 
rmarinelli@oxfordproperties.com 
Althea Alli - Provincial Rep 
 
 
 

mailto:Duane.Sprague@Ontario.ca
mailto:David.Tilley@ontario.ca
mailto:Jeeti.Sahota@ontario.ca
mailto:marcher@orangeville.ca
mailto:ttaylor@orangeville.ca
mailto:ttaylor@orangeville.ca
mailto:imcsweeney@orangeville.ca
mailto:lpost@orangeville.ca
mailto:wmaycock@orangeville.ca
mailto:garmstrong@orangeville.ca
mailto:jacquelin.corrado@gmail.com
mailto:wbenotto@shelburne.ca
mailto:jdeason@live.com


Dufferin OPP Detachment #3 Board 
Amaranth 
East Garafraxa 
Grand Valley 

Bradley Haines   
bhaines@townofgrandvalley.ca 
 

Andrew Stirk - astirk@amaranth.ca 
Walter Koldziechuk  
- walterkolodziechuk@gmail.com 
Julian Vines – jvambler@gmail.com 
John Stirk - jstirk@eastgarafraxa.ca 
James Jonker 
– jjonker@townofgrandvalley.ca 
Josh Hoskin – josh@hoskinfamily.com 
Amie Zukowski - amie@greenwoodconst.ca 
 

Dufferin OPP Detachment #4 Board 
Melancthon Township 
 

  

Grey Bruce OPP Detachment Board 
Chatsworth 
Georgian Bluffs 
Grey Highlands 
Meaforth 
Northern Bruce Peninsula 
South Bruce Peninsula 
Southgate 
Ojibway Nation of Saugeen First Nation 
Chippewas of Nawash Unceded First Nation 
 

  

Guelph Police Services Board 
P. O. Box 31038 
Willow West Postal Outlet 
Guelph, Ontario  N1H 8K1 

Leslie LaCelle 
519.824.1212 ext. 7213 
board@guelphpolice.ca 
llacelle@guelphpolice.ca 
 

5 Membership Board 
Cam Guthrie -  cguthrie@guelphpolice.ca  - 
Mayor 
Peter McSherry 
– pmcsherry@guelphpolice.ca  – Chair – 
Provincial  
Jane Armstrong 
– jarmstrong@guelphpolice.ca – Vice Chair – 
Provincial  
Phil Allt – pallt@guelphpolice.ca – Councillor 
Ajay Sharma – asharma@guelphpolice.ca – 
Municipal 
 
  
 

mailto:bhaines@townofgrandvalley.ca
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mailto:jvambler@gmail.com
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Hanover Police Services Board 
203 10th Street 
Hanover, Ontario N4N 1N8 
 

Catherine McKay 
519.506.2017 
cmckay@wightman.ca 

5 Membership Board 
Sue Paterson – spaterson@hanover.ca 
Peter McEwen - pmcewen2323@gmail.com – 
Vice Chair 
Charlie Pickard - cjpickard@wightman.ca 
Selwyn Hicks - shicks@hickslaw.ca - Chair 
Dave Hocking - dhocking@hanover.ca 
 
 
 

Huron OPP Detachment Board 
Ashfield-Colborne-Wawanosh 
Bluewater 
North Huron 
Central Huron 
South Huron 
Huron East 
Goderich 
Morris Turnberry 
Howick 
 

Steven Doherty 
519.482.3997 ext. 1232 
sdoherty@centralhuron.com 
 

Marg Anderson - 
manderson@centralhuron.com 
Anita van Hittersum -
avanhittersum@northhuron.ca 
Greg Lamport - 
glamport@municipalityofbluewater.ca 
Jim Dietrich - jdietrich@southhuron.ca - Chair 
Trevor Bazinet - tbazinet@goderich.ca 
John Steffler -john.steffler@huroneast.com 
Dave Frayne – frayne@hay.net – Provincial 
Jasmine Clarke - jasmine.clark@torontomu.ca  
Jennette Walker - jennettewalker@hay.net 
Jared Petteplace - jaredpetteplace@me.com 
 
 
 

Owen Sound Police Services Board 
922 2nd Ave. West 
Owen Sound, Ontario N4K 4M7 

 

Owen Sound Police Services Board 
Kayla Wardell 
owensoundpsb@gmail.com 
519.379.5524 
 

 

5 Membership Board 
John Thomson - Community Rep – Chair 
jthoms1639@rogers.com 
Ian Boddy (Mayor) - Member  
iboddy@owensound.ca   
Suneet Kukreja - Council 
skukreja@owensound.ca 
Brian O’leary - Provincial 
Olearyb@rogers.com 
 
 
 

mailto:cmckay@wightman.ca
mailto:spaterson@hanover.ca
mailto:pmcewen2323@gmail.com
mailto:cjpickard@wightman.ca
mailto:shicks@hickslaw.ca
mailto:dhocking@hanover.ca
mailto:sdoherty@centralhuron.com
mailto:jdietrich@southhuron.ca
mailto:-john.steffler@huroneast.com
mailto:frayne@hay.net
mailto:jasmine.clark@torontomu.ca
mailto:jennettewalker@hay.net
mailto:jaredpetteplace@me.com
mailto:owensoundpsb@gmail.com
mailto:jthoms1639@rogers.com
mailto:iboddy@owensound.ca
mailto:skukreja@owensound.ca
mailto:Olearyb@rogers.com


Perth County OPP Police Services Board 
North Perth 
West Perth 
Perth East 
 
 
 
 
 

Dan Hobson 
dhobson@westperth.com 
519.348.8429 

 

Todd Kasenberg - 
toddkasenberg@northperth.ca 
Matthew Livingstone - 
milivingstone26@gmail.com 
Jerry Smith - milverton@pertheast.ca 
Juanita Kerr - juanita.kerr4@gmail.com 
Steve Herold - sherold@westperth.com 
Becky Belfour - loubec87@icloud.com 
Daniel Hobson - dhobson@westperth.com 
Janny Pape - jpape@northperth.ca 
Ashley Carter - acarter@pertheast.ca 
 

Saugeen Shores Police Services Board 
P.O. Box 1269, 
1240 Mackenzie Road 
Port Elgin, ON 
N0H 2C0 
  
 

Tracey Guy 
traceyguy@hotmail.com 
519.708.2008 
ssps_board@outlook.com 

 

5 Member Board 
Pat O’Connor (Provincial appointee) 
Diane Huber (Deputy Mayor – Council 
appointee) Chair  
John Divinski (Councillor – Council appointee) 
John Woodley (Community Member 
appointed by Council) – Vice Chair 
Greg Thede (Provincial appointee) 
 

South Bruce OPP Detachment Board 
Arran-Elderslie 
Brockton 
Kincardine 
Huron-Kinloss 
South Bruce 

Jennifer Lawrie 
Jlawrie@kincardine.ca 
519.396.3468 

Christine Fraser-McDonald 
cfraser@arran-elderslie.ca 
519.363.3039 

Moiken Penner 
Tim Elphick 
Don Murray 
Rory Cavanagh – rcavanagh@kincardine.ca 
Nigel Van Dyk 

Stratford Police Services Board 
P. O. Box 818 
1 Wellington Street 
Stratford, Ontario  N5A 6W1 

  

 

Casey Riehl 
criehl@stratford.ca 
519.271.0250, Ext. 5242 
 
Lindsay Van Gestel 
519.271.0250 Ext. 5236 
lvangestel@stratford.ca  

5 Membership Board 
Mayor Martin Ritsma - 
mritsma@stratford.ca   
Councillor Harjinder Nijjar - 
hnijjar@stratford.ca   
Tim Doherty – timdoherty14@gmail.com 
Dave Gaffney – dggaffney698@gmail.com 
Steve Cousins - steve_cousins@cascades.com 
 
 

mailto:acarter@pertheast.ca
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Waterloo Regional Police Services Board 
200 Maple Grove Rd. 
Cambridge, Ontario N3H 5M1 

 

Meghan Martin 
Meghan.martin@wrps.on.ca 
board@wrps.on.ca 

7 Membership Board 
Karen Redman – Chair 
– kredman@regionofwaterloo.ca 
Tony Giovinazzo – Member 
- tony.giovinazzo@wrps.on.ca 
Ian McLean – Chair - Ian.McLean@wrps.on.ca 
Sandy Shantz – Member 
– sshantz@regionofwaterloo.ca 
Karen Quigley-Hobbs 
– hobbskaren4@icloud.com 
Doug Craig – dougcraig@regionofwaterloo.ca 
Jim Schmidt jimschmidt2727@gmail.com 

 
 

Wellington County OPP Detachment Board 
Centre Wellington 
Erin 
Guelph/Eramosa 
Mapleton 
Mino 
Puslinch 
Wellington North 

 

Jennifer Adams – jennifera@wellington.ca 
519.837.2600 x 2520 
 
Scott Wilson – Secretary  

 

Allan Alls (Vice-Chair) – Community 
Andy Lennox – Warden 
Earl Campbell (Chair) - Council  
Chris White – Council - chrisw@wellington.ca 

West Grey Police Services Board 
   402813 Grey Rd. 4 
   R. R. # 2         

Durham, Ontario  
N0G 1R0 

Heather Webb 
hwebb@westgrey.com 
519.369.2200 ext 226 
519.369.5962 (fax) 

5 Membership Board 
Kevin Eccles -  mayor@westgrey.com 
Joyce Nuhn -  joycenuhn@westgrey.com 
Dave Fawcett -  dave@teamfawcett.ca 
Bev Cutting - bplant4635@gmail.com 
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